From: Esther, Chan <Esther.Chan@brent.gov.uk>
Sent: 21 March 2022 14:58
To: info@basementclub.co.uk
Cc: Business Licence <business.licence@brent.gov.uk>; Legister, Linda
<Linda.Legister@brent.gov.uk>
Subject: CONSULT: Variation - Basement, 93-95 Ealing Road, Wembley, HAO 4BN - 23826

LICENSING ACT 2003 Licence: Variation Reference: 23826

Dear Sir/Madam,

# Applicant: The Basement Club Ltd Premises: Basement, 93-95 Ealing Road, Wembley, HA0 4BN

On the behalf of the Licensing Authority, I am the officer consulting on the application. The premise is located in an area surrounded by both residential and commercial premises and the extension of licensing and trading hours would impact the wider community. There is insufficient information provided by the applicant to explain how the licensing objectives would be upheld.

The Licensing Authority request further information to be provided in order to assess the application:

### Non Standard Timings

You have applied for non-standard timings for various licensable activities for Hindu festivals and Christmas Eve

• Can you elaborate when the Hindu festivals take place and what time do you wish to extend the non-standards timings to?

#### **Events**

For the purpose of supply of alcohol, you stated non-standard timings apply to birthday parties, get together parties, wedding anniversaries and functions etc.

- Are you intending to increase the hours beyond the specified timings on the application?
- Are you intending to have regular events i.e. dinner and dance, music nights, weekend events?
- Do you use a third party promoter to organise events?
- Do you employ an in-house DJ?

#### SIA Security Staff

- Do you currently employ door security, if so, how many door staff do you employ?
- What are the operating hours of the door staff?

## **Noise and Dispersal Policy**

• Please can you provide details of how you would manage noise and dispersal?

Until the requested information is provided for further assessment, the Licensing Authority wish to **refuse** the application on the grounds of insufficient information provided to support the licensing objectives.

Kind Regards Esther Chan Licensing Inspector Regulatory Services